than the triangular demand.

9.4. Comparison of trapezoidal and triangular demand in graphical representation:

Observations from graphic representation:

• From Figure 2, the triangular method clearly describes that decrease in production cost,

optimum cost, and holding cost at the beginning but an increase in deteriorated cost and

total cost finally. It concludes that the triangular method is more expensive than the

trapezoidal method.

• From Figure 3, compared to the triangular, the trapezoidal is much less expensive in total

cost.

12 Int. J. Anal. Appl. (2025), 23:39

Figure 3. Graphic Representation of Case 1 and Case 2.

Figure 4. Graphic Representation of Case 1 and Case 2 in percentage level.

10. Sensitivity Analysis

10.1. Sensitivity Analysis for Case 1:

Observations from Table 2:

• In Table 2, the parameter x shows that the values of cycle time, holding cost, cost of

production and deteriorating cost are piling up, but the value of ordering cost is decreased.

• Next, when looking at the parameter of y, its values of cycle time, total cost, and deterio-

rating cost are increased, but its values of holding cost, production cost and ordering cost

remain low in Table 2.

Int. J. Anal. Appl. (2025), 23:39 13

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis for case 1 parameters

Par. % value t1 t2 t3 T PC OC HC DC TC
x -50% 0.0197 0.0812 1.0527 1.0721 48,807 187 220 36,581 85,795

-25% 0.0276 1.0194 1.0743 1.0934 66,914 183 307 46,380 1,13,783

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0614 1.0683 1.0989 1.1384 86,426 176 463 60,466 1,47,530

+50% 0.0798 1.0782 1.1024 1.1455 91,387 175 483 85,205 1,77,250

y -50% 0.0089 0.1231 1.0081 1.0623 82,537 188 497 21,260 1,04,482

-25% 0.0172 0.1869 1.0314 1.1022 80,502 181 432 36,076 1,17,191

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0523 1.0528 1.0921 1.1298 77,166 177 378 51,706 1,29,427

+50% 0.0620 1.0603 1.0996 1.1300 75,618 177 362 65,801 1,41,957

γ -50% 0.0657 1.0751 1.0999 1.1395 36,299 176 224 25,837 62,536

-25% 0.0518 1.0605 1.0904 1.1274 57,410 177 353 32,291 90,231

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0310 1.0422 1.0802 1.1198 80,063 179 414 57,245 1,37,901

+50% 0.0293 1.0386 1.0795 1.1009 82,177 182 474 62,934 1,45,767

θ -50% 0.0286 1.0902 1.1031 1.1433 79,427 175 171 65,630 1,45,403

-25% 0.0394 1.0731 1.0798 1.1378 78,931 176 291 58,509 1,37,907

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0492 1.0457 1.0921 1.1192 77,842 179 413 37,401 1,15,856

+50% 0.0518 1.0244 1.0909 1.1074 77,095 181 429 37,223 1,14,943

δ1 -50% 0.0807 1.0321 1.0274 1.1620 11,981 172 127 26,129 38,409

-25% 0.0612 1.0422 1.0483 1.1593 37,101 173 248 39,870 77,392

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0377 1.0573 1.0921 1.1181 80,616 179 423 51,765 1,32,983

+50% 0.0301 1.0608 1.0996 1.1092 98,914 180 458 55,667 1,55,219

δ2 -50% 0.0568 0.0611 1.0902 1.1374 78,504 176 472 26,920 1,06,072

-25% 0.0491 1.0288 1.0890 1.1251 78,572 178 420 33,317 1,12,487

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0385 1.0690 1.0821 1.1182 79,453 179 368 55,817 1,35,817

+50% 0.0300 1.0707 1.0800 1.1055 81,175 181 342 66,771 1,48,469

µ1 -50% 0.0281 1.0748 1.0912 1.1528 75,285 173 288 48,543 1,24,289

-25% 0.0378 1.0611 1.0861 1.1463 76,925 174 342 48,310 1,25,751

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0485 1.0480 1.0764 1.1192 80,979 179 408 26,817 1,08,382

+50% 0.0539 1.0428 1.0700 1.1061 83,154 181 415 17,291 1,01,041

µ2 -50% 0.0140 1.0698 1.0989 1.1081 32,308 180 474 28,334 61,297

-25% 0.0211 1.0600 1.0923 1.1114 52,321 180 429 46,935 99,865

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0574 1.0521 1.0801 1.1246 81,280 178 381 52,963 1,34,802

+50% 0.0601 1.0492 1.0784 1.1305 85,469 177 271 60,495 1,46,412

λ1 -50% 0.0861 1.0249 1.0372 1.0942 78,925 183 213 34,482 1,13,802

-25% 0.0598 1.0431 1.0589 1.1125 78,849 180 390 36,338 1,15,757

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0374 1.0692 1.0914 1.1281 78,395 177 427 51,854 1,30,853

+50% 0.0317 1.0711 1.0967 1.1304 78,017 177 479 56,229 1,34,902

λ2 -50% 0.0166 1.0231 1.0478 1.0888 82,219 184 488 56,166 1,39,057

-25% 0.0257 1.0379 1.0654 1.1053 80,800 181 432 49,040 1,30,453

100% 0.0423 1.0514 1.0835 1.1207 78,829 178 400 48,144 1,27,551

+25% 0.0641 1.0680 1.0901 1.1281 77,227 177 324 47,575 1,25,303

+50% 0.0714 1.0722 1.0972 1.1304 76,401 177 301 38,549 1,15,428

14 Int. J. Anal. Appl. (2025), 23:39

• Thirdly, the deteriorating items θ define that t1, holding cost, and ordering cost values are

proliferated, but the values of t2, t3, T, production cost, cost of deteriorating and total cost

are becoming smaller.

• Parameter of γ concludes that the values of ordering cost, deteriorating cost, total cost,

production cost and holding cost are made high and the periodicity t1, t2, t3, and T values

are decreased.

• In the λ1 parameter, the values of cycle time(t1, t3, T), holding cost, deteriorating cost and

total cost become greater, while the values of production cost, ordering cost and t2 are very

[…]

• In the parameter θ, describes how the increase of holding cost and ordering cost leads to a

decrease in the production cost and total cost (including deterioration cost) given maximum

profit to the manufacturer with minimum cost.

• Also, the λ2 parameter seems to support the above concept, but all the costs are completely

reduced here.

• Especially in the parameters θ, β, and δ1, the holding cost and ordering cost are increased

simultaneously. It conveys that the holding of things is one of the liabilities of the manu-

facturer, but in addition fact that holding things creates demand in the market, increasing

the value of ordering cost seems profitable.

10.2. Sensitivity Analysis for Case 2:

Observations from Table 3:

• In Table 3, the parameter of x denotes that if the cyclic time increases, all of the cost values

decrease.

• If the cycle time and production cost decrease, holding cost, deterioration cost, ordering

cost, and total cost will increase in the parameter y.

• The parameter of γ concludes that if production cost and periodicity have increased their

values, the deteriorating cost and total cost also while the ordering cost and holding cost

values become high to low.

Int. J. Anal. Appl. (2025), 23:39 15

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis for case 2 parameters

Par. % value t1 t2 t3 T PC OC HC DC TC
x -50% 0.0034 0.0104 0.0533 1.3218 43,849 151 379 6,52,110 6,96,489

-25% 0.0071 0.0173 0.0533 1.5633 41,436 128 341 6,43,830 6,85,735

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.1498 0.2130 0.2915 1.8338 34,148 109 153 5,76,730 6,11,140

+50% 0.2190 0.4651 0.5482 1.8612 32,832 107 127 4,67,340 5,00,406

y -50% 0.1814 0.2753 0.3172 1.8778 85,009 107 129 2,88,140 3,73,385

-25% 0.1098 0.1573 0.2242 1.8012 84,268 108 137 3,46,370 4,30,883

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0064 0.0245 0.0333 1.6960 24,486 115 357 7,53,480 7,78,438

+50% 0.0055 0.0216 0.0299 1.5143 21,532 118 376 8,39,510 8,61,536

γ -50% 0.0766 0.0882 0.2564 1.8183 43,135 110 117 7,50,860 7,94,222

-25% 0.0520 0.0625 0.1778 1.8056 40,138 111 146 7,17,920 7,58,315

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0068 0.0213 0.0421 1.6139 31,803 124 265 5,92,550 6,24,742

+50% 0.0031 0.0091 0.0201 1.4188 25,921 141 293 4,95,860 5,22,215

θ -50% 0.0347 0.0613 0.1826 1.8961 41,646 105 263 7,11,410 7,53,424

-25% 0.0260 0.0438 0.0963 1.8184 40,522 110 211 6,31,320 6,72,163

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0076 0.0268 0.0431 1.6923 31,777 118 175 5,92,800 6,24,870

+50% 0.0057 0.0179 0.0334 1.6359 25,659 122 116 5,56,620 5,82,517

δ1 -50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

-25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

δ2 -50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

-25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

µ1 -50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

-25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

µ2 -50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

-25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

λ1 -50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

-25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+50% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

λ2 -50% 0.0042 0.0156 0.0532 1.4446 42,974 138 238 6,41,670 6,85,020

-25% 0.0085 0.0296 0.0533 1.6780 39,342 119 199 6,33,040 6,72,700

100% 0.0104 0.0392 0.0534 1.7851 37,445 112 184 6,27,520 6,65,261

+25% 0.0450 0.0710 0.0840 1.8247 35,740 109 169 6,18,770 6,54,788

+50% 0.0462 0.1742 0.1921 1.9323 30,147 103 153 6,10,060 6,40,463

16 Int. J. Anal. Appl. (2025), 23:39

• The parameter of θ denotes the cyclic time, production cost, holding cost and deteriorating

cost is decreasing, but its order cost will increase. Mention, the ordering cost value will rise

based on the above things as possible.

• In Table 3 implies that, the parameters of δ1, δ2,µ1,µ2 and λ1 have the same total cost in

their respective rows.

• The above parameters also have the same holding cost, ordering cost, deteriorating cost

and periodicity values as shown here.

• In the parameter of λ2 given the observation that, if the production cost decreases, all of

the remaining costs of the total cost, deteriorating cost, ordering cost and holding cost will